Developing Countries 2,750 14,735 3.5 12,715 3.2 11,789 3.0 10,173 2.7

India 1,701 14,446 4.5 11,354 4.0 11,557 4.0 9,083 3.5

China 2,641 19,254 4.1 16,279 3.8 15,404 3.7 13,024 3.3

Africa  2,330 9,314 2.9 8,055 2.6 7,452 2.4 6,445 2.1

Rest of Developing 5,300 17,640 2.5 16,111 2.3 14,112 2.0 12,889 1.8

Ratio Developed/Developing 10.1 3.2 4.7 3.2 4.7

The baseline scenario provides a description of the future world energy system under the different

scenarios for growth and convergence. This baseline is developed in a ‘‘business and technical change as

usual’’ context, and no policies to reduce greenhouse gas emissions are included. The scenario serves as a

benchmark for the assessment of alternatives.

Table 3 presents the emission reduction distribution targets we have adopted, in consideration of the

targets discussed but not adopted in Copenhagen. To implement these climate policy targets we use three

different carbon values for each of the areas considered. We introduce a carbon price that is increased to a

level that reduces emissions to the desired level.

Table 3. CO2 emissions targets for different areas/regions and a 2ºC stabilisation path (% of 2000)

 2020 2050

EU-27 -25% -80%

Rest of Annex 1  -20% -80%

Non-Annex 1  +73% -10%

World +25% -50%

4. Results

This section presents a brief outline of some of the results (for full details see Markandya et al 2011). All

scenarios show that:

1) Higher energy prices drive technological improvements that lead to energy savings in production

but also changes in behaviour in both residential uses and private transportation

2) Setting a price for CO2 dramatically reduces the contribution of fossil fuels, especially coal, to the

energy mix.

3) The portfolio of low-carbon technologies is supplemented with an increase in biomass, other

renewables and nuclear. This storyline is made feasible by a major change in the power sector (where